

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-10053-AA

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 3:17-CV-00067

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS BY ATLANTA
LEGAL AID SOCIETY, ATLANTA VOLUNTEER LAWYERS
FOUNDATION, AND GEORGIA LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
SEEKING REVERSAL**

Lindsey M. Siegel (GA Bar No. 730072)
ATLANTA LEGAL AID SOCIETY
246 Sycamore Street, Suite 120
Atlanta, GA 30030
(770) 817-7522

Lisa J. Krisher (GA Bar No. 429762)
GEORGIA LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
104 Marietta Street NW, #250
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 206-5175

Charles R. Bliss (GA Bar No. 063385)
ATLANTA LEGAL AID SOCIETY
54 Ellis Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 614-3988

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Georgia State Conference of the NAACP, et al. v. City of LaGrange,
No. 18-10053-AA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court’s erroneous interpretation of post-acquisition claims under 42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) has significant consequences for low-income Georgians’ ability to bring a variety of valid claims under the Fair Housing Act.....	3
A. Survivors of domestic violence, who face discrimination in housing, need the ability to bring causes of action under the FHA.....	4
B. Minorities with criminal histories experience discrimination which leads to claims under the FHA.....	7
II. The City of LaGrange’s utility policies, if replicated throughout the state, would have devastating impacts on already vulnerable tenants in Georgia.....	9
A. Georgia families with low incomes who are unable to pay court debt cannot live without essential utilities.....	11

B. Georgia families with low incomes face barriers to obtaining state-issued identification.....	13
C. Low-income families with housing subsidies risk losing them because of the City’s utility policies.	15
D. Policies which limit access to housing have a disparate impact on particularly vulnerable groups of low-income tenants.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Alexander v. Edgewood Mgmt., No. 15-01140,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145787 (D.D.C. 2016) 17

Alvera v. C.B.M. Group, No. 01-857 (D. Or. filed July 10, 2001).....6

Bouley v. Young-Sabourin, 394 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Vt. 2005)6

Briggs v. Borough of Norristown,
No. 2:13-cv-02191 (E.D. Pa filed Apr. 29, 2013) 6, 7

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.S. 725 (1995)4

Hope Fair Hous. Ctr. v. City of Peoria, Illinois,
No. 1:17-cv-01360 (C.D. Ill. filed Aug. 10, 2017)7

Memphis Light, Gas, & Water Div. v. Craft, 436 U.S. 1 (1978) 12

Roberts v. Roberts, 422 S.E.2d. 253 (Ga. App. Ct. 1992)..... 12

Sams v. Georgia W. Gate, LLC, No. 4:15-cv-00282
(S.D. Ga. filed Oct. 21, 2015) 8, 9

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) (“Inclusive Communities”) 3, 4

Watson v. City of Maplewood, Missouri, No. 4:17-cv-1268
(E.D. Mo. filed Apr. 7, 2017)7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) 4*

42 U.S.C. § 14043e(3)5

O.C.G.A. § 44-7-14.1..... 12

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.5004

24 C.F.R. § 982.404(b) 16

24 C.F.R. § 982.551(c)..... 16

24 C.F.R. § 982.552(c)(1)(i) 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... vii

Other Authorities

A. Clinton MacKinney, et al., *Access to Rural Health Care: A Literature Review and New Synthesis* 4 (2014) 19

Ctr. for Amer. Progress, *Talk Poverty* (2017)..... 17

Ctr. on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Georgia Fact Sheet: Federal Rental Assistance* (2017) (“Federal Rental Assistance”)..... 10, 11

Eric A. Hanushek and Steven G. Rivkin, *School Quality and the Black–White Achievement Gap*, Working Paper 12651 (Cambridge: National Bureau of Economic Research, 2006) 18

Dennis Condron, Daniel Tope, Christina Steidl, and Kendralin Freeman, *Racial Segregation and the Black/White Achievement Gap*, 54 *Sociological Quarterly* 130 (2013) 18

Douglas S. Massey & Jonathan Tannen, *Segregation, Race, and the Social Worlds of the Rich and Poor*, in *The Dynamics of Opportunity in America: Evidence and Perspectives*, 13 (Irwin Kirsch & Henry Braun eds., 2016)x

Georgia Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs, *Report on Homelessness* (2015)..... 17

Housing Assistance Council, *Taking Stock: Rural People, Poverty and Housing in the 21st Century* (2012)..... 19

Ira Rosenwaik and Mark E. Hill, *The Accuracy of Age Reporting Among Elderly African-Americans: Evidence of a Birth Registration Effect* (Population Aging Research Center, Univ. of Penn., Working Paper No. 95-04 (1995) 14

Jeff Larrimore and Jenny Schuetz, *Assessing the Severity of Rent Burden on Low-Income Families* (Dec. 22, 2017) (“Severity of Rent Burden”) 10, 11, 12

Jeffrey Morenoff, Robert Sampson, and Stephen Raudenbush, *Neighborhood Inequality, Collective Efficacy, and the Spatial Dynamics of Urban Violence*, 39 *Criminology* 517 (2001)..... 11

Jennifer R. Truman & Michael R. Rand, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Criminal Victimization, 2009* (2010)5

Karen Pooley, *Segregation’s New Geography: The Atlanta Metro Region, Race, and the Declining Prospects for Upward Mobility*, *Southern Spaces* (Apr. 15, 2015) 18

Keesha Gaskins and Sundeep Iyer, Brennan Ctr. For Justice, *The Challenges of Obtaining Voter Identification* (2012)..... 14

Matthew Desmond and Carl Gerhenson, *Housing and Employment Insecurity Among the Working Poor*, 63 *Social Problems* 46 (2016) 11

Matthew Desmond and Rachel Kimbro, *Eviction’s Fallout: Housing, Hardship, and Health*, 94 *Social Forces* 295 (2015) 11

Richard J. Murnane, John B. Willett, Kristen L. Bub, and Kathleen McCartney, *Understanding Trends in the Black-White Achievement Gaps During the First Years of School*, Brookings-Wharton Papers on Urban Affairs 97 (2006)..... 18

Rigel C. Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*, 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2008)x

S. Shapiro, *Development of Birth Registration and Birth Certificates in the United States*, 4 Population Studies 86 (1950) 14

The Sentencing Project, *The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons* (2016)8

Urban Institute, *Mapping America’s Rental Housing Crisis* (last updated Apr. 27, 2017) 10

U.S. Census Bureau, *2016 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates, Poverty Status in the Past 12 Months* 17, 19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *National Prisoner Statistics, 1978-2014* (2014)8

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions* (Apr. 4, 2016) (“2016 HUD FHA Guidance”) 8, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Handbook: Occupancy Requirements of Subsidized Multifamily Housing Programs 4350.3* (updated 6/2007) 16

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev. Memorandum: *Assessing Claims of Housing Discrimination against Victims of Domestic Violence under the Fair Housing Act and the Violence Against Women Act* (Feb. 9, 2011) (“HUD Memorandum”)5
